

No. 19-1948

United States Court of Appeals For the Eighth Circuit

Sarasota Wine Market, LLC, d/b/a Magnum Wine and Tastings; Heath Cordes; Michael Schlueter; Terrence French

Plaintiffs - Appellants

vs.

Eric Schmitt, Attorney General of Missouri; Dorothy Taylor, State Supervisor of the Missouri Div. of Alcohol and Tobacco Control; Michael L. Parson, Governor of Missouri

Defendants - Appellees

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, 4:17-cv-02792 HEA, Hon Henry E. Autry.

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

James A. Tanford (IN16982-53) *attorney of record*
Robert D. Epstein
Epstein Cohen Seif & Porter, LLP
50 S. Meridian St., #505
Indianapolis IN 46204
tanfordlegal@gmail.com
rdepstein@aol.com
317-639-1326 (firm)
812-332-4966 (tanford direct)

Alan S. Mandel (MO 29137)
MANDEL AND MANDEL, LLP
1108 Olive Street, Fifth Floor
St. Louis, MO 63101
314-621-1701
Email: dsmm001@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

I. Introduction 1

II. Reasons for panel rehearing 2

III. Reason for rehearing *en banc* 3

IV. Argument 4

 A. Plaintiffs have pled a valid Commerce Clause claim 4

 B. Plaintiffs have pled a Privileges and Immunities Clause claim. . 6

 C. The State has not yet proved a public safety justification 6

V. Conclusion 8

Statement that document is virus-free 9

Certificate of compliance 9

Certificate of service 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abernathy v. Railroad Retirement Bd.</i> , 716 F.2d 529 (8th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hatch v. Hoeven</i> , 456 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2006)	6, 7
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013).	6
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Assoc. v. Thomas</i> ,	<i>passim</i>
139 S.Ct. 2449 (2019)	

Constitutions, statutes and rules

U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., ART. IV, § 2,	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060	1, 6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.185	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.200	1
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.300.	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 2
